 the effect of the counterparties’ and the Company’s own credit risk on the fair value of the

swaps, which is not reflected in the change in the fair value of the hedged cash flows
attributable to the change in interest rates; and

 changes in the timing of the hedged transactions.

The Company’s exposure to the interest rate benchmark reform as at December 31, 2021 is
attributable to the interest rate swaps (2020: interest rate swaps) to hedge SOR (2020: SOR) cash
flows on the Company’s bank loans maturing from 2022 to 2026 (2020: 2025 to 2026). The
Company’s exposure to SOR designated in a hedging relationship that is directly affected by the
interest rate benchmark reform approximates nominal amount of $60,000,000 (2020:
$160,000,000) at December 31, 2021.

Sembcorp Financial Services Pte Ltd
Financial statements

Year ended December 31, 2021

 FS32

19 Financial Risk Management (cont’d)

Market risk (cont’d)

Sensitivity analysis

It is estimated that 100 basis point (bp) change in interest rate at the reporting date would
increase/(decrease) equity and profit before tax by the following amounts.  The analysis assumes
that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

 Equity Profit before tax
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
December 31, 2021
Variable rate instruments 5,697 (5,697) 7,283 (7,283)

December 31, 2020
Variable rate instruments 7,152 (7,152) 3,104 (3,104)

The Company has outstanding interest rate swaps as follows:

 2021 2020
 $’000 $’000
Interest rate swaps
Notional amount 254,952 194,952
Derivative financial assets 7,037 14,257
Notional amount 200,000 359,999
Derivative financial liabilities (7,776) (25,938)

Outstanding interest rate swaps taken up with related corporations are as follows:

 2021 2020
 $’000 $’000
Interest rate swaps
Notional amount 254,952 194,952
Derivative financial assets 7,037 14,257
Notional amount 100,000 259,999
Derivative financial liabilities (3,981) (17,989)

Foreign currency risk

The Company is exposed to currency risk on transactions that are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of the Company. The currencies in which these transactions primarily
are denominated are the US dollar (USD), British Pound (GBP), Chinese Yuan (RMB) and
Japanese Yen (JPY). Such risks are hedged either by forward foreign exchange contracts or cross
currency swaps in respect of actual or forecasted currency exposures which are reasonably certain.

Sembcorp Financial Services Pte Ltd
Financial statements

Year ended December 31, 2021